| | | | | Printed on: 11/03/2021 |
|-----------------|-------------------------|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application No: | Consultees Name: | Received: | Comment: | Response: |
| 2020/5951/P | A J Kelly | 01/03/2021 13:39:17 | COMMNT | Before commenting on the detail of this application, I must reflect on the fact that this application is the third application to extend the Ground Floor flat at number 5 Hillfield Road in three months. |
| | | | | The previous applications were 2020/4971/P and 2020/4908/P. These were applications which also covered a much applied for (and much refused) extension to number 3 which is essentially in the same ownership as the GF flat at number 5. The current applicant is the owner of number 3 and a director of the Company which now owns the GF flat at number 5. |
| | | | | The first of the two previous applications (2020/4971/P) was refused and we await a decision in relation to the second application. |
| | | | | The applicant is a serial applicant in relation to the same same properties and, fortunately, serially refused, although he appears to remain undeterred. He has now made 6 applications to extend number 3 further than the existing half-built (for many years) rear extension - applications 2019/4621/P, 2019/4710/P, 2020/3034/P, 2020/4603/P, 2020/4971/P and 2020/4908/P. |
| | | | | The plans for this extension are very similar to the plans for number 5 in application 2020/4971/P which was refused. The officer's report on that refusal notes that that application was very similar to the application 2019/4710/P which had also been refused in 2019. Why renew an application which has in effect been turned down twice? |
| | | | | It seems likely that this current application in relation to number 5 is to facilitate a further application in relation to number 3 on the basis of plans that have already been refused. The applicant hopes to create a precedent in the neighbouring property which will allow the development at number 3. It may well be that he does not intend to build at number 5 at all but is using this application as a device to obtain leverage in relation number 3. Indeed, the cursory nature of the application points to this, in particular the estimated cost of works which is stated as up to £2M. This is ludicrous given the value of the flat. |
| | | | | Since all the previous applications have been refused, the same reasons for refusal must apply with equal force to this application. |
| | | | | Overdevelopment |
| | | | | Extending this flat in the way that is proposed would be over-development. It would increase the size of the flat by more than 50% and result in an extension which would be excessive in size and garden-grabbing. The unsightly structure would not be in keeping with the character of the property or the area and would over-dominate the existing dwelling. It would detrimentally affect neighbouring properties both because of its visual impact and the consequential loss of amenity. |

Design and the effect on the character of the building / neighbourhood

The original design of this property is the same as others in Hillfield Road. They are typical late Victorian terraced houses with adjoining side returns which enhance the appearance of the property and also provide much needed space between each property This mirror image layout is normal is Victorian terraces and part of the distinctive character.

Application No: Consultees Name: Received:

Comment: Response:

As the officer's report in relation to 2020/4971 makes clear, while there are side infill and rear extensions to neighbouring properties on this side of Hillfield Road "these extensions are much more modest in overall size, are subordinate to the host dwelling and are appropriate in their context".

The proposed extension at number 5 is not in keeping with the original Victorian design and will be unsightly. It will simply create an unsightly box stuck on to the original Victorian property and totally at odds with their late Victorian architecture and the architecture of the other properties in the road. It will extend the GF flat considerably and will not be subordinate to the host dwelling, even if that were the whole building.

To quote from the officer's report on 2020/4971/P the "proposal constitutes an excessive and over-dominant addition to" the application property 'which detracts from the form, character and visual amenity of" the existing building and its garden. The proposal "would detract from the the aesthetic quality of the building and the spacing and character of the area".

This is as true of this proposal as it was of the joint number 3 and 5 proposal 2020/4971/P.

The design of the new ground floor flat is also unsatisfactory. It involves the construction of a light well as otherwise there would be no natural light to the two small bedrooms on either side. Currently "bedroom two" has a window to the garden. The new "bedroom three" will be very small. It seems likely that there will be insufficient natural light to these bedrooms.

Adverse effect on the amenity of neighbours

The proposed extension will fill the side return and beyond and so impact on neighbouring properties, including the upper floor flats at number 5.

While application 2020/4971 was held to have no affect on the amenity of number 3, this application will clearly have such an effect because it is not for two mirror image extensions merely one in relation number 5.

The officers's report in relation to 2020/4971/P dismisses the loss of amenity to my property at 7 Hillfield Road. A site visit would demonstrate that the assumptions made are incorrect.

As this extension builds out beyond the current boundary it will cause loss of daylight to the part of our garden that we use for sitting out and to our kitchen. This is because the ground level outside the rear of number 5 is about 1 m higher higher than that outside number 7. Erecting a 2m wall at number 5 will therefore have a serious effect on light to my kitchen and patio.

Very recently, the applicant has, without any consultation, nailed an additional piece of wood to the boundary fence the length of the proposed extension. I am taking this up with the company which owns the flat. This has deprived the patio area and my kitchen of the light I have enjoyed for 36 years. It is obviously an attempt to block any arguments about loss of light from the extension.

The original unaltered fence allowed the light into what is al ready a darker part of the garden as it faces north, as well as into my kitchen. The loss of light from the proposed extension would make sitting out far less attractive and would make the kitchen even darker.

Received:

Comment: Response:

The patio would be completely overshadowed by the new extension. There would ill inevitably be overlooking and our privacy would be greatly reduced.

There will also be noise. This has been problem in the past with the current lay out and will obviously be exacerbated by the fact that the living accommodation is to be moved from the front of the flat to the back with doors which are likely to be left open as there will be no other ventilation.

There will also be loss of amenity to the other flats at number 5. They will be deprived of a direct view onto the garden and will inevitably be disturbed by noise from the extension.

The effect on the amenity of South Mansions is also dismissed but the reality is that the view from this property will inevitably be affected and the noise from the extension will be greater because it extends well into the existing garden.

Visual impact

Adding a large box onto the rear of the property would result in an unsightly construction. The previous Design and Access statement for 2020/4971/P asserted that the extension to number 5 would not be visible because of the sloping nature of the gardens. In reality the slope will exacerbate the visual impact.

In addition, it will be very visible from the upper floors of neighbouring properties.

Finally, while I appreciate that the detrimental affect of the works is not a material consideration, you should be aware that the owner has a track record going back over 13 years of starting and not completing works at numbers 2 and 3 Hillfield Road.

Works have already started at number 5. It seems likely that if this application is granted further works will be begun and then left undone for an extended period causing more rats and an unsightly vista. Sebba only seems to employ five or six people and he puts them which seems to be one of the reasons work does not proceed to completion.

He has a real talent for turning perfectly habitable houses into derelict sites. Number 5 is just the next victim.

The adverse impact on the quality of life of the residents of the cul-de-sac cannot be over-emphasised. It seems nonsensical to have to consider planning applications from someone who has amply demonstrated an inability to finish any alterations whatsoever.

A J Kelly

| Application No: Consultees Name: Received: | Comment: | Response: |
|--|----------|--|
| 2020/5951/P Bruno Linder 07/03/2021 17:55:59 | OBJ | I would like to strongly object to the latest planning application for the extension at Flat 1 No5 Hillfield road for a number of reasons: Since I bought my flat 5 years ago, Mr Sebba (owner of No3 and Flat 1 No5) has i) built an extension to his house (top floor at No3), cutting all the light I get in the afternoon from the only window I have on the garden side, ii) built a rear extension at No3 significantly reducing what little green space we have left, iii) caused damages to my flat (including a hole in my living room wall when adding a beam on the top floor at No3), iv) forced the previous owner of Flat 1 out by acting with complete disregard for the otherwise quiet and friendly community living at this end of Hillfield Rd (constant visual and noise pollution with no end in sight). Another extension at No5 would do nothing but add to the damage Mr Sebba has already caused to many households. The green space at No 3 has been reduced by half and he should be stopped before he does the same at No5. My bedroom at the back has a Juliet balcony overlooking a quiet and relaxing green space. With his proposed extension, I would be overlooking a roof, just like I will on my left (No3). Watching an individual driven by nothing but greed and profit getting rid of our green space irreversibly simply shouldn't be allowed. All these rear extensions are aesthetically horrible for those living around it. We've had enough of the endless work of Mr Sebba at two properties (and now applying for a third one) at this end of Hillfield Rd. I feel I have suffered from enough loss of amenity in the past years and I hope the council will have the common sense to block any further application. |

| Application No.Consume:Received:Comment:Response:2020/0351/PFleaner Naugken02/03/2021 17:16:58OHWe wish to object to the planning application for Number 6 Hilfield Road on the grounds that it represents very significant toos of amonity for neighbours. Provious Applications2020/0351/PFleaner Naugken02/03/2021 17:16:58OHWe wish to object to the ground to provide application for Number 6 Hilfield Road on the that the sum of the input 3 months. The provious applications were 2020/497/HP and 2020/490P. The first has been refused and it should be noted that this application sum of 2020/497/HP and 2020/490P. The first has been refused and it should be noted that this application sum of 2020/497/HP and 2020/490P. The first has been refused and it should a proposal to develop 3 Hilfield Road (which is owned by the current applicant for this) which in fact should make it even more clipicationable (see less of Amanity below). The officiar's report for the application heads application be available with the sisting property which was also refused. The applicant is demonstrating that he is continuing to waste overyone's time. Including the time of the Council, with repetitive applications. Significant overdevelopment and garden graphing. The proposal is unsightly partly due to its overbearing size and this out of Nepring with the assisting property which it would domate on the application for a similar overdevelopment the application were refused. The proposal is unsightly partly due to its overbearing size and this including the time application for a similar overdevelopment the application were refused. The proposal is unsightly partly due to its overbearing size and this out of Alexing with application were refused. The property Cown that application were refused. The proposal is unsightly | | | | | Printed on: 11/03/2021 |
|--|-----------------|-------------------------|-----------|----------|--|
| very significant overdevelopment. It is usinghity and upt and to it keeping with the surrounding properties and that the results in very significant loss of amenity for neighbours. Previous Applications We would also note that this is the 3rd application for the same sile in just 3 months. The previous applications were 2020/4971/P and 2020/490/P. The first has been refused and it should be noted that this applications were 2020/4971/P and 2020/490/P. The first has been refused and it should be noted that this application is targely similar to that application. The officer's reports to the application already refused notes that it was similar to that application were by the current applicant for this application already refused notes that it was similar to that 07 019/471/D which was also refused. The applicant is demonstrating that he is continuing to waste everyone's time, including the time of the Council. with reportive applications. Significant overdevelopment and agrated may about 10 weight partly due to Its overbaaring size and thus out of keeping with the existing property which it would dominate. Ugly, unsightly and not in keeping with the existing property which it would be may application would be "excessive and over-dominant addition" and would 'directar fort the form, character and visual amanet.' of the existing property which it would be indexed. The visual impact to the surrounding properties will be significant and made worse by the sloping nature of the graden. Loss of amenity Although the results of 2020/4971 suggested there was no loss of amenity for other neighbouring properties including but neglication is of this application is and year or inversed. Wilk undition to a visual impact to the surrounding properties will be significant and made worse by the sloping nature of the graden. Loss of amenity of this applicant to so of amenity for other neighbouring properties including but not thi | Application No: | Consultees Name: | Received: | Comment: | Response: |
| | | | | | Response: We wish to object to the planning application for Number 5 Hillfield Road on the grounds that it represents very significant overdevelopment, it is unsightly and ugly and not in keeping with the surrounding properties and that it results in very significant loss of amenity for neighbours. Previous Applications We would also note that this is the 3d application for the same site in just 3 months. The previous applications were 2020/4971/P and 2020/4908/P. The first has been refused and it should be noted that this application is largely similar to that application, with the difference that it does not also include a proposal to develop 3 Hillfield Road (which is owned by the current applicant for this) which in fact should make it even more objectionable (see loss of Amenity below). The officer's report for the application already refused notes that it was similar to that of 2019/4710/P which was also refused. The application strating that he is continuing to waste everyone's time, including the time of the Council, with repetitive applications. Significant overdevelopment The proposal is for an extension which would increase the size of the flat by more than 50% which is significant overdevelopment and garden grabbing. The proposal is unsightly partly due to its overbearing size and thus out of keeping with the existing property which it would dominate. Ugly, unsightly and not in keeping with the period properties and neighbouring properties are "modest" in size and "subordinate" to the host dwelling. Furthermore, it states that the extension would be "excessive and over-dominant addition" and would "detract from the form, character and visual amenity" of the existing property. Given that application was refused on these grounds, this application for a similar overfu- large, and unsightly extension should be refused. Loss of amenity Autonightly extension should be refused. Other considerations Whith disruption caused by works is not generally considered as part of planning appl |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | Č |